WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution 2021-07, the Town and Contractor entered into that certain 
Professional Services Agreement dated February 12, 2021 (“Original Agreement”) for the Contractor to 
perform the Work as specified in the Contract Documents, for a not-to-exceed cost of ONE HUNDRED 
FIFTY-SEVEN THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED TWENTY-THREE DOLLARS AND NO CENTS 
($157,823.00) as part of the Project/Services Name: Design Services for 4th Avenue Pedestrian Bridge 
(the “Project”); and

WHEREAS, Sections 1.3 and 10.12 of the Agreement require that any amendment to the 
Agreement be in writing and signed by the Parties; and

[...]

Agreement, the Parties entered into that certain Second Amendment to the Original Agreement dated 
January 4, 2022 to add scope and fee for additional CDOT coordination and submittal efforts, as well as 
for other unanticipated scope exceedance for an increase to the contract by FORTY-FIVE THOUSAND 
FOUR HUNDRED SEVENTY-FIVE DOLLARS AND NO CENTS ($45,475.00); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the amendment provisions of the Original Agreement, the Parties 
entered into that certain Third Amendment to the Original Agreement dated April 5, 2022 to extend the 
term of the Original Agreement until June 30, 2022 at no increase to the contract amount;

[...]

WHEREAS, pursuant to the amendment provisions of the Original Agreement, the 
Parties entered into that certain Fourth Amendment to the Original Agreement dated April 5, 
2022 to add scope and fee in order to coordinate changes to the location of one of the bridge 

abutments for an increase to the contract by TWENTY THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED EIGHTY-
EIGHT DOLLARS AND NO CENTS ($20,988.00) for a total, not-to-exceed amount of TWO 
HUNDRED TWENTY-FOUR THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED EIGHTY-SIX DOLLARS AND NO 
CENTS ($224,286.00) (“Fourth Amendment”); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the amendment provisions of the Original Agreement, the Parties 
entered into that certain Fifth Amendment to the Original Agreement dated April 5, 2022 to extend the 
term of the Original Agreement until September 30, 2022 at no increase to the contract amount;

[...]

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to enter into another amendment to the Professional 
Services Agreement in order to add scope and fee in order to coordinate changes to changes 
and additional work related to the bridge caissons and retaining for an increase to the contract 
by TWENTY-NINE THOUSAND FIFTY DOLLARS AND NO CENTS ($29,050.00) for a total, 
not-to-exceed amount of TWO HUNDRED FIFTY-THREE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED 
THIRTY-SIX DOLLARS AND NO CENTS ($253,336.00) (“Sixth Amendment”); and

WHEREAS, the Town Board of Trustees desires to ratify this Sixth Amendment substantially 
attached hereto as Exhibit A.

NOW, THEREFORE, for the consideration herein expressed, it is agreed by and between the Town and
the Contractor that the Agreement shall be amended as follows:

[...]

by reference.

4. Contract Sum and Payment. The second sentence of Section 2.1 of the Original Agreement
entitled “Commencement of and Compensation for Services” is hereby amended to read in full as
follows: 

Compensation to be paid hereunder shall not exceed TWO HUNDRED FIFTY-THREE THOUSAND 

THREE HUNDRED THIRTY-SIX DOLLARS AND NO CENTS ($253,336.00) unless a different amount 
is agreed to by and between the Parties in accordance with the amendment requirements of this 
Agreement.

5. Term. There is no change to the term of the contract with this amendment.

6. Force and Effect of Amendment. Notwithstanding anything in the Original Agreement to the